compensate with +7.6%, followed by those with a university de-

gree with +9.3% and those with a secondary education with

+10.9%.

Net income
A peculiar picture emerges for respondents in the highest net in-

come group: In the experiment, it is not even possible to derive a

clearly quantifiable punishment rate from their behavior. If they

did, it would be below average at -2.5%. However, when pre-

sented with undemocratic candidates on certain issues, a clear

behavior can be observed. They make their highest compromise

on education/income tax at +16.9%. Moreover, this issue does

not play such a mobilizing role for any other net income group.

The other issue that mobilizes those with the highest net in-

comes: Rights for same-sex couples.

The findings for the middle-net income group (HUF 450,001

to HUF 650,000) are also notable: there is one issue that mobi-

lizes them so little that respondents in this group would not

tolerate undemocratic behavior for it, and that is education/in-

come tax. Here, the compensation rate is +3.7%, but the general

punishment rate for this group is -6.4% An undemocratic candi-

date with their preferred position would still be punished and

would lose the election in our scenario.

-8% -6% -4% -2% 0% +8%+2% +4% +6%

Trading off democracy for favorite immigration policy
By Household Income. All figures in percent

punishment compensation

-3.8

+8.1 4.3

-3.8

+11.6 7.8

-6.4

+12.2 5.8

-8.6

+3.7 -4.9

less than
HUF 250,001

HUF 250,001 -
450,000

HUF 450,001 -
650,000

HUF 650,001 -
1,000,000

51

IDENTITY, PARTISANSHIP, POLARIZATION

-8% -6% -4% -2% 0% +8%+2% +4% +6%

Trading off democracy for favorite defense policy
By Household Income. All figures in percent

punishment compensation

-3.8

+6.2 2.4

-3.8

+13.1 9.4

-6.4

n/a*

+13.7 7.3

less than
HUF 250,001

HUF 250,001 -
450,000

HUF 450,001 -
650,000

HUF 650,001 -
1,000,000*

*Whenever either one of the punishment or compensation variable was not statistically
significant we refrained from reporting it in this table.

When we look at the two clear identity issues, we

see interesting differences in the extent to which

voters in different net income groups would trade

them for democratic standards The picture is

more homogeneous when it comes to rights for

same-sex couples. What is striking here is the un-

usually high level of compensation among the

lowest net income group. At +16.5%, it is around